a comparable offer under section 125 to any other person.”

65

Annexure C

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL EFFECTS OF THE SCHEME

The pro forma financial information set out below is the responsibility of the Directors, and is provided for
illustrative purposes only and, because of its pro forma nature, may not fairly present the Group’s financial
position, changes in equity, results of operations or cash flow, nor the effect and impact of the Scheme going
forward.

The pro forma financial information set out below has been prepared to illustrate the impact of the Scheme on
the Interim Results, based on the Increased Scheme Consideration. The pro forma financial information has
been prepared in accordance with the Listings Requirements, IFRS, the accounting policies adopted by the
Group and the SAICA guide on pro forma financial information.

Pro forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

The pro forma condensed consolidated statement of financial position set out below is based on the assumption
that the Scheme was effective 31 December 2020 at the Increased Scheme Consideration.

R’000

Before
(31 Dec

2020)

Preference
 share

buy back
Transaction

costs
Pro forma

after
1 2 3

ASSETS
Cash and cash balances 1,590,023 (134,792) (10,103) 1,445,128
Negotiable securities 2,135,895 2,135,895
Trading assets 1,044,571 1,044,571
Trade and other receivables 535,930 535,930
Non-current assets held for sale 6,700 6,700
Loans and advances 6,360,064 6,360,064
Current taxation assets 20,619 20,619
Investment securities 523,859 – – 523,859

Investments at fair value through profit and
loss 513,685 513,685
Equity accounted associates 10,174 10,174

Property, equipment and right-of-use
assets 82,075 82,075
Investment property 13,123 13,123
Intangible assets and goodwill 202,475 202,475
Deferred tax asset 39,754 39,754

Total assets 12,555,088 (134,792) (10,103) 12,410,193

66

R’000

Before
(31 Dec

2020)

Preference
 share

buy back
Transaction

costs
Pro forma

after
1 2 3

LIABILITIES
Funding under repurchase agreements and
interbank 876,077 876,077
Trading liabilities 975,852 975,852
Current taxation liabilities 13,119 13,119
Trade and other payables 725,516 725,516
Bank overdraft 110,380 110,380
Provisions 46,043 46,043
Lease liabilities 54,281 54,281
Deposits from customers 4,831,076 4,831,076
Debt securities issued 2,740,271 2,740,271
Long-term loans 364,474 364,474
Deferred tax liability 90,895 90,895

Total liabilities 10,827,984 – – 10,827,984

EQUITY
Ordinary share capital 321 321
Ordinary share premium 166,945 166,945
Reserves 1,371,752 53,294 (10,103) 1,414,943
Preference share capital 18 (18) –
Preference share premium 188,068 (188,068) –
Non-controlling interest – –

Total equity 1,727,104 (134,792) (10,103) 1,582,209

Total liabilities and equity 12,555,088 (134,792) (10,103) 12,410,193

Number of ordinary shares in issue
(‘000) 32,197 32,197
Net asset value per share (cents) 4,780.00 4,914.15
Net tangible asset value per share
(cents) 4,027.67 4,161.82

Notes:

1. Extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated interim results of Sasfin for the six months ended 31 December 2020.

2. The repurchase of 100% of the Preference Shares, at the Increased Scheme Consideration of ZAR 75 per Preference Share, will be
funded from surplus cash reserves. The discount on the Repurchase is recognised directly within equity.

3. Represents estimated once off costs related to the Repurchase, including Securities Transfer Tax at 0.25% of the Increased Scheme
Consideration paid, which are charged directly to equity.

4. All adjustments have an ongoing effect except where otherwise stated.

5. There are no material subsequent events that require adjustment in these pro forma results.

67

Pro forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

The pro forma condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income set out
below is based on the assumption that the Scheme, at the Increased Scheme Consideration, was effective
1 July 2020.

R’000

Before
(31 Dec

2020)

Preference
share

buy back
Pro forma

after
1 2

Interest and similar income 517,227 (3,124) 514,103

Interest income calculated using the effective
interest method 507,212 507,212
Other interest income 10,015 (3,124) 6,891

Interest and similar expense (238,288) – (238,288)

Interest expense calculated using the effective
interest method (227,411) (227,411)
Other interest expense (10,877) (10,877)

Net interest income 278,939 (3,124) 275,815
Non-interest income 345,357 – 345,357

Net fee and commission income 202,916 – 202,916

Fee and commission income 301,537   301,537
Fee and commission expense (98,621)   (98,621)

59,573 59,573
Other income 82,868 82,868

Total income 624,296 (3,124) 621,172
Credit impairment charges (130,491)   (130,491)

Net income after impairments 493,805 (3,124) 490,681
Total operating costs (446,148) – (446,148)

Staff costs (257,542) (257,542)
Other operating expenses (188,606) (189,066)

Profit from operations 47,657 (3,124) 44,533
Share of associate income 8,721   8,721

Profit before income tax 56,378 (3,124) 53,254
Income tax expense (17,258) 875 (16,383)

Profit for the period 39,120 (2,249) 36,871

Other comprehensive income for the period,
net of tax effects
Foreign exchange differences on translation of
foreign operation (35,021) (35,021)

Total comprehensive income for the period 4,099 (2,249) 1,850

68

R’000

Before
(31 Dec

2020)

Preference
share

buy back
Pro forma

after
1 2

Earnings per share:
Basic and diluted earnings per share (cents) 121.50 114.52
Headline earnings reconciliation
Earnings attributable to equity holders of the Group
Headline adjustable items 39,120 (2,249) 36,871
Headline adjustable items (12,224) – (12,224)

Gain on disposal of interest in associate – Gross (21,518)   (21,518)
Gain on disposal of interest in associate – Tax
impact 9,294   9,294

Headline earnings 26,896 (2,249) 24,647
Headline earnings per ordinary share (cents) 83.54 76.55
Weighted average shares in issue (‘000’) 32,197 32,197

Notes

1. Extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated interim results of Sasfin for the six months ended 31 December 2020.

2. Interest forgone on the surplus cash utilised to fund the repurchase of 100% of the Preference Shares, at the Increased Scheme
Consideration of ZAR 75 per Preference Share, is based on an interest rate of 4.64% per annum, being the average interest rate
earned on the surplus cash during the 6 month period to 31 December 2020, before tax.

3. All adjustments have an ongoing effect except where otherwise stated.

4. Qualifying costs attributable to an equity transaction – e.g. issuing or buying back own shares – are debited directly to equity.